

# STATE OF CONNECTICUT

## BOARD OF TRUSTEES

FOR THE STATE COLLEGES

P. O. Box 2008

NEW BRITAIN, CONNECTICUT 06050

TEL. NEW BRITAIN: 203-229-1607

TEL. HARTFORD: 203-566-7373

#### RESOLUTION

## concerning

### DR. EVANN MIDDLEBROOKS

June 9, 1978

- WHEREAS, Dr. Evann Middlebrooks has served for the past 19 years as Dean of the College and Vice President for Academic Affairs at Southern Connecticut State College, and
- WHEREAS, Dr. Middlebrooks has signified a willingness to return to the teaching ranks, and
- WHEREAS, Dr. Middlebrooks has agreed to serve out his contract as Vice President for Academic Affairs under the title of Executive Vice President and under that title undertake a variety of assignments at the direction of the President of the College, therefore, be it
- RESOLVED, That effective immediately Dr. Middlebrooks is appointed to the full-time position of Professor of Psychology, and be it
- RESOLVED, That Dr. Middlebrooks is hereby placed on leave as Professor of Psychology to accept the special assignment as Executive Vice President to undertake a variety of assignments at the direction of the President of the College, and be it
- RESOLVED, That his salary as Executive Vice President shall be the same as it would have been had he continued to serve as Vice President for Academic Affairs, and be it
- RESOLVED, That his leave and service as Executive Vice President shall terminate on June 30, 1980, and be it
- RESOLVED, That Dr. Middlebrooks' salary as full professor shall be at the highest level of pay for full professor at Southern Connecticut State College, and be it
- RESOLVED, That during the Academic Year 1980-1981 Dr. Middlebrooks shall be on leave of absence at full pay, and be it
- RESOLVED, That the beginning of the Academic Year 1981-1982 Dr. Middlebrooks shall take up his duties as a tenured Professor of Psychology at Southern Connecticut State College, and be it
- RESOLVED, That effective immediately the President of Southern Connecticut State College shall begin the search for a person to fill the position of Vice President for Academic Affairs.

James A. Frost, Executive Director

Certified True Copy: